504846537 03/30/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4893274

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW A	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			TERMINATION OF ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Name			Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE	BANK, N.A					03/27/2018
	DATA					
Name:	THE OILGEAR COMPANY					
Street Address:	1424	1424 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE				
City:	TRAVE	TRAVERSE CITY				
State/Country:	MICHI	GAN				
Postal Code:	49686	49686				
PROPERTY NUMBE	BS Total: 2	,				
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number:		7172394				
Patent Number:		4932310				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ll be sent to if provide	<i>d; if that is un</i> emily.klump@ JAMIE N. MI 100 LIGHT S MILES & ST@	n <i>successful, it will</i> @clarivate.com LLER	be sen		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		EMILY	' KLUMP			
SIGNATURE:	/Emily	/Emily Klump/				
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/	03/30/2018				
Total Attachments: 4 source=The Oilgear IP	Patent#pa	pe1.tif				

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

•

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET							
PATENTS ONLY							
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.							
1. Name of conveying party(ies) JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: The Oilgear Company Internal Address:						
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) March 272018 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License							
Other Termination of Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔳 No						
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s) 7172394; 4932310 ached? Yes No						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents						
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Jamie N. Miller	involved:2						
Internal Address:	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 						
Street Address: Miles & Stockbridge PC 100 Light Street							
City: Baltimore	8. Payment Information						
State: MD Zip: 21202							
Phone Number: 410-385-3681	Deposit Account Number						
Docket Number:	Authorized User Name						
Email Address: <u>laura.brengartner@wolterskluwer.com</u>							
	lln 3.29.18						
JAMIE N. MILLER Name of Person Signing	Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:						
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450							

TERMINATION OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AS SECURITY

THIS TERMINATION OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AS SECURITY (this "Termination") is effective as of the <u>27th</u> day of March, 2018, by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, for itself and in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), for the benefit of THE OILGEAR COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, with offices located at 1424 International Drive, Traverse City, MI 49686 (the "Assignor").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Assignor entered into that certain Collateral Assignment of Patents as Security dated as of December 15, 2006 (the "Assignment"). A true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 21, 2006 at Reel 018654, Frame 0878, as affected by a Corrective Assignment recorded in January 8, 2007 at Reel 018720, Frame 0045;

WHEREAS, the indebtedness secured by the Assignment has been repaid and, as such, Administrative Agent desires to release its security interest in the trademarks and terminate the Assignment.

NOW THEREFOR, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby:

- 1. Releases and reassigns to Assignor any and all liens, security interests, right, title, and interest of Administrative Agent pursuant to the Assignment in the trademarks and applications more fully described on Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied.
- 2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Termination to be executed under seal as of the day and year first written above.

Administrative Agent:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

(SEAL) By: Name Jon C. Hauser Title Executive Director

STATE OF WISCONSIN, Can ty OF Milwayke, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this $\frac{1}{23}$ day of February, 2018, before me, the undersigned Notary Public of said State, personally appeared <u>Executive Director</u> who acknowledged him/herself to be <u>Executive Director</u> of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained as the duly authorized <u>Executive Director</u> of the Administrative Agent by signing the name of the Administrative Agent by him/herself as Executive Director

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

My Commission Expires: 6/10/20

FER STILL MAN Public

Jou C. Hunser

Termination of Security Interest in Patents - The Oilgear Company:4813-3990-5630v1|G3637-000007

PATENT REEL: 045789 FRAME: 0336

EXHIBIT A

Serial Number: 10473990 Patent Number: 7172394 Filing Date: 05/17/2004 Issue Date: 02/06/2007

TITLE: Saddle bearing liner for axial piston pump

Serial Number: 07359612

Patent Number: 4932310

Filing Date: 06/01/1989 Issue Date: 06/12/1990

TITLE: Bearing lubrication in axial piston fluid devices

PATENT REEL: 045789 FRAME: 0337

RECORDED: 03/30/2018